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Common problems encountered in the use of data fran the”aurve~ < “’ ~’i““’7 :;.
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we following are comments on some “problemsfrequently met in aoalysing FES data;
some of them are referred to elsewhere in the Information Pack. Criticisms of
~xisting procedures end suggestion for improvementwill beconsidered and may be
made in writing to DE or OPCS at the sddressea in the Contents and Introductory
Note.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

Despite ita name, the Family Expenditure Survey collects data from
households, not families, and members of a household need not be
related. The term ‘tfamilyunit!!as used in the survey does not refer
to the nuclear family, but rather bo a unit approximating to the
Income Tax Unit as defined by Inland Revenue. (See FES Report,
Appendix 3, definition 1.)

The FES doea not record intra-household transactions. If the household
containa a lodger, there will be no entry of income or expenditure to
cover his or her payments for board and lodging. If expenditure is
incurred on the lodger*s behalf by snother me”mberof the household
(for insta=ce where the head of household pays the electricity bill for
all members) there is no way of identifying this expenditure and
allocating it wholly or in pert to the lodger. Simil=ly there is no
way of telling if expenditure by one household member has been incurred
on behalf of another who has then made a compensatory payment (for
instance if a housewife buys clothes on behalf of an elderly parent
or teenager). For these reasons, it is not possible to make a
meaningfulanalysisof an expenditure or income at a level below that of
the household,for instance at a ‘family-unit! level; such an analysis
could sensibly cover only certain limited types of income such as
wages and salaries.

In the FSS, figures of both expenditure end income are built up from
data covering different time periods. For this reason, little is
achieved by attempting to compare FES income and expenditure for
groups of households. (See FES Report, Appendix 7.) A further point
is that, although all household expenditure is in theory included in
the survey, some types of income are explicitly excluded. (See FM.
Report, Appendix 3, definition 14.) A particular consequence is that
savings ratios cannot be obtained by comparing F&S income and
expenditure figures.

FES data are collected throughout the calendar year, to spread the
interviewing load evenly. A household interviewed at the beginning
of the year will in”general be spending less than one interviewed at
the end of the year because of intervening price rises. The aggregate
figures published may therefore be considered as relating to about
the middle of the year.

For a variety of reasone such as refusal to give income, refusal to
keep records, refusal of at least one adult member of a household,
the response rate achieved by the survey is about 70 per cent. The
achieved sample is therefore subject to a number of biases. These
are described in the FSS Report, Part 1, psra 14 and in more detail
in an article by W E F Kemsley in Statistical News (November 197.5).

Some FES data aresubject to under-recording (see FES Report, Part 1,
psra 15).
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(vii) The FES sample is relatively smell in total (about 7,CO0 households .“ ‘‘ ,.

co-operate every y&r ), and -forpafticubr groups of households it
can be very small. There are obvious dspgers in drawing firm conclusions -’

..

from the results for small groups of households because of the sampling
error involved.

(viii) ‘Economic activity rataa may be calculated from the FES. However these
are likely to be different from those calculated from other surveys
such as the General Household Survey. The FES asks “Are you working
at present?!vwhereas most other surveys have a fixed reference period
such as a week. The,main purpose of the FES activity question is to
pick up all possible sources of income end ht is closely linked to
the income questions. Indeed, after the maitiquestions about earnings
on the Income Schedule a’further enquiry, Question 64, asks ‘!During
the last 12 months, have you received any money for odd jobs or any
occasional fees for work of professional advice which we have not
yet covered?19. If the answer 16 We.s!t,the answer to the economic
activity question may be emended. The consequence of these special
factors is that the FES tends to chow higher economic activity rates
then other surveys, particularly in the case of part-time or self-
employed women workers who may earn a few pounds a week baby-sitting,
or a few pounds a week - or a year - from a mail order agency.

(ix) The fullest source of information about FES sampling, fieldwork and
coding procedures is the technical handbook !!Family Expenditure Survey,
Handbook on the Sample, Fieldwork and Codi:g Procedures!!by W F F Kemsley,
HMO, 1969. This is now out of date but is being revised. Enquiries
about correct procedures should be directed to OPCS at the address or
telephone numbers mentioned in the Contents end Introductory Note.

(x) Although a continuous survey, the FES is not static in content.
Chang~ in content, question numbers and coding boxes are partially
covered by the paper on manual.coding and editing of FES data prior
to computer processing (Contentsand Introductory Note, item 4).
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FAMiLY EXPENDITURE SURVEY

NOIM ON INTERPRETING INFWMATION ON THE BASE DATA TAPE, 1977

1 Much of the information on the FES annual base tape is secondary data derived
from the answers to basic questions. Individual items are obtained in varioua
ways and this note is intended aa a guide to the sources and methods used in
compiling the coded items es they are eventually recorded on the base tape.

2 Information is first collected from cooperating households by OFCS
interviewers. For many of the queetions on the household and income schedules,
answers are entered directly in the appropriate coding boxes by the interviewers.
Other coded entrieg are made subsequently by OPOS coding and editing staff from
the information obteined by the interviewers. Coding boxes which ere completed
directly by interviewers are indicated on the questionnaires by a dotted line in
the C column; those for completion at the coding and editing stage contain a solid
line. The diary record-books, giving details of payments during the 14 days
record-keeping period, are completed by each spender, the information recorded
being subsequently coded, and where necessary edited, by OPCS staff. OFCS
Instructions to Merviewers cont~n a number of definitions (household,members,
spenders, rooms etc) together with deteiled instructions on the completion of
partioulsr questions.

3 The next stege in the processing of 1%3 data is coding and editing. Here,
after any adjustments which may be required to eliminate duplication,business
expenditure etc, the information collected by interviewers is entered in the
appropriate coding boxee on the questio~aires end code numbers added to the entries
in the diary record-books. These operations are described, in code number
sequence, in the paper ‘Manuel Coding and Editing of the B!ZSprior to the Computer
Stage”. A more deteiled description, in question number sequence, is given in the
OPCS Coding Notes.

4 After coding end editing are completed, the data are transferred to computer
files sad a number of derived variables, lmown as product codes, are calculated
and added to the tape. A list of the product codes, with a description of the
method of calculation, is given in appendix 5 of the paper describing the annual
base tape.

5 The final operation in the creation of the ITS baae tape is the calculation
of a forther series of computer derived codes. These codes are identified by an
asterisk in the lists of codes in appendices 3 end 4 of the paper describing the
b-e tape. I’m msmy of these derived codes the values eesigned are in themselves
code numbers, and, to interpret these, users exe referred to the Coding Frames
given in appendix 7 of the base tape paper. Neither the produot oodes nor the
other derived codes appear in the interview schedules; they are oel.oulatedduring
computer processing end are written directly on to the base tape.

6 Users of the ~S baee tape may be faoed with two types of problem in
interpreting the data. First, to ascertain how the answer to a partiouler question
on the interview schedules is proceseed, ooded, and eventually entered on the base
tape. Secondly, to ascertain how a particular coded item from the base tape is
built up from the enswere to questions. lbr the first problem, ueers will need to
identify the pa’tioular question or questions from the household or inoome schedule
and then to trace the action which has been -&&en on it, through the interviewers
Ihetructions, Coding Notes, end the Liete of Froduot Codes and Information Codes.
In the eecond problem, the way in which a partiouler oode is built up may be
ascertained by identifying the oode from the liets conte,inedin the paper describing
the base tape, and tracing it, snd its components,
Interviewers IWtructions.

,

through the Coding Notes end
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-1 fi example of the tracing action which may be required to reeolve each of
the two types of problem mentioned in psregraph 6 is given below.

Ewu A. QUESTION 46 ow ~ nicom SCI-ISDUIZ(PUBLIC sEcffoRPENSIONS)

Reference to the questionnaire chows that the interviewer is required to
enter the identifying number of the recipient of the peneion; whether it
is by virtue of the former employment of the informen’tor of the spouse;
the amount end the period covered by the last payment; whether tsx was
deducted at souroe end, if so, the sinount%f tax; sad whether the last
psvment was gross or net of tax. The Coding Notes for question B 46 show
that, at the coding stage, the last payment, sfter deduction of any tax, is
entered at code 342 with the appropriate period code; the emount of tax, if
~Y, at cOde 343 with the period code; end numeral 3 or 4 at code A 236 to
indicate the source of the pension. Some public sector pensions mey be
entered by interviewers at question 47. Those pensions identified at the
coding stege as being in the public sector are trsnsfened to question 46
before the amounts are entered in the appropriate coding boxes. Reference
to the document describing the base tape shows that the smounts recorded at
these codes, reduced to weekly velues, are recorded on the base tape in the
personal income record of the recipient of the pension. Examination of the
list of product codes also shows that the basic codes are used as components
of a number of product codes which are recorded on the base tape in the
household or personal prcduct code recor’ds.as auurooriate. The uroduct. . .
cedes derived-from the-public section pension data on a personal basis are
codes 040P, 041P, 051P, 053P, 079P, 087P end 107P, with household
aggregates at codes 328P, 329P, 330P ~d 331P.

EMMYW B. CODE AO15, VALOE 1. EMYIOYMEN’TPOSITION (WORKING)

The description of this code on page 12 of the base tape document
this is a computer - derived item which is formed for each person
recorded at code A201 as either:-

shows that
who is

1 At present working es employee.
2 Self-employed or employer.

Gut of employment but seeking work.
: Sick or injured but intending to eeek work.

Reference to code A201 on page 17 shows that these codings are obtained from
queetion 1 of the income schedule (B). The Coding Notes relating to question
El give detailed definitions of the vezicus claases of workers tcgether with
instructions on the treatment of special groups euch as working students sad
se-end workers. Similar but less detailed definitions are given on page 29
of the Interviewers Instructions.

HQW 349-100 11/78 M ‘3
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Code Ro.

A215
A217

A099

AI07
A127

A128
AIYJ
A158
A139
A140
Alh8
A,?03
A201{

A205

A238

A239
A240
A241
A251

Changes in Information Codea between 1976 and 1977

Code Description

1976 Codes deleted for 1977

Windfall income from endowment assurance policy - proportion invested
Windfall income from 1ife assurance policy - proportion invested

Code with a change of description’between 1976 and 1977

Housing subsidy factor (CSO) (1976)
Quarter number (1977)

New codes introduced in J977

Ranges of Disposable Income
Month/Year of most recent lump sum
rates rebate

Method of paying for gas supply
Method of paying for electricity supply
Gas - montwyear of last account .
Electricity - month/year of last account
Type of gas tariff
Period code for rates payment/rebate
Self-employed - normal weekly hours
Self-employment incOme - month/year of end
of period for which figures availsble
Industrial injury disablement pension - no. of
weeks received
Industrial injury disablement pension - receiving
at present
Maternity allowance - no. of weeks received
Maternity allowance - receiving at present
Tax refunds
Chief Economic Supporter

HQW 347-100 1q/7~ DL



Code No.

3’72

014

015
016
01’7

183

307
513

?25

341
394

Changes in Schedule Codes between 1976 and 1977

Code Description

1976 Codes deleted for 1977

NMS liquid milk - cost
MS dried milk - cost
Windfall income from property insurance policies
Windfall income from car insurance policies
NI Maternity Benefit

Code with s chanre of description between 1976 and 1977

NI Death grant (1976)
N1 Death grant/Nsternity grant (1977)

New codes introduced in 1977

Rates rebate - most recent lump-sum
refund

Electricity - no. of units at ‘fullrate
Electricity - no. of units at cheap rate
Expenditure on flleloil for centr~l
heating
Gns - lmt (notiorjal)account, where
budfletpnyment mnde

Electricity - last (notional) account
where budget payment made
Net 10ss from self employment
Self employment income if period
covered is less than 12 months
Industrial injury disablement pension -
last payment

Maternity sllowance - last payment
Lump sum Christmas bonus to pensioners

HQW T46-100 11/78 DL
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261

887
888
889
894
396
897

ChanEe.ein Diary Item Codes between 1976 snd 1977

Code Dcscri.ption

I’1~1’, Code deleted ror 1977

MC:IISout.other than state school menls

Code with a chn,,geof description between 1976 and 1977
.

fiel oil (1976)
Fuel oil, other than for central heating (1977)

New codes introduced in 1977

Food bou~ht and consumed away from home

Pot*to crisps
Potato products
Fruit - ripples,pears
Fruit - or,an[;es, b,nnanas
Dri.cd ftllitfl,ldnuts
F].(IiL Juic.,c
!!on-,nlcoholic drinks
CnrlLi,e(meals - school employees
L)thcr c,anteennwds
()tilermeals out
Ice cream
Soft drinks
Sweets and chocolates
Biscuits, etc
Cakes, etc
Chocolate biscuits
Cooked meats
Unspecified snacks
Sandwiches
T,&e-away and [miscellaneousfood

l~QW31+5-100 11/7S DL
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Code N<

154P
155P
156P
157P

159P

170P
l:ioP

,11fop
420P

495P
496P

498P

499P

501P

>O?P

032P

09t3P

135P

138P

150P

ChaWS in Product Codes between 1976 and 1~
....,.

Code Description

1976 Codes deleted for 197~

Windfall Income

Lump sum payment
Lump sum payment
Lump sum payment
Lump sum payment

from life assnrance policy, where none invested
from life assurance policy, where all invested
from Iife assurance.policy, where most invested
from life assurance policy, where some invested

Current supplements.rybenefit
family unit No. 1

Per~onal expenditure on house
Per~:on:dexpenditure on house
01”mat(:ri,als

HouoiIV subs;dy (positive
Housjn{:subsidy (negative1

received by head or

repairslmaintenance
repair.s/maintensnce

wife of head of

- tools
- composite purchases

SuTV.Ilemcntm-y BenefLt HcIuseholds

Current supplementary benefit received by
Current supplementary benefit received by

Households with rent rebates and:

Current supplementarybenefit rec,eivedby
head or wife
Current supplementsry benefit received by
head, wife or dependante of head

dependsnts of head of household
other fsmily units

dependents of head, but not

other fsmily units but not

Current supplementarybenefit not received by head, wife or defendants
of head
Current supplementary benefit not received by smy person in household

IIollceho]dswithout rent rebatcu, bul

Current supplementarybenefit received by
head or wife
Current supplementary bensfit receivsd by
head, wife or dependants of hesd

dependsnts of head, but not

other femily units, but not

Codes with a chan~ of description batween 1976 and 1971

Current invalidity pensiontallowance (1976)
Current maternity allowance (1977)
Sex of hesd of household (1976)
Male head of household (1977)
Persons retired less than one year (1976)
Industrial injury disablement benefit averaged over number of weeks
received (1977)
Normal take home psy, including net bonus (main snd subsidiary
employment (1976)

Maternity allowance averaged over number of weeks received (1977)
Lump sun payment from endowment assurance policy, where none
invested (1976)
Personal expenditure on house repairs/maintenance - other materials (1977)

1
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Code No.

151P

157P

15Y’

1(1OP

161P

l-m’

009P
016P
(Xlp
10IP
141P

297P
298P
363P
3a9p

425P
426P
427P
428P
429P
430P
431P

432P
433P
434P
435P
436P
437P

Code Desoription

LUMP SUM payment frOm endO~en* assur~ce PoliCY~
(1976)
personal expendit~ On hOuse ~Pai rs/m~ ntenence

(1977)
Lump CUM pwm~nt fiOm cndOwment assur~c~ POlicy,
(1976)
Personal oxwudi t~e On hOuse repairs/maintenance
L~p SUM ptsymcntfrOm endOwment assur~ce pOliCy,
~nvcsted (1976)
Wrsonal cxwndi *ure On hOusc repairs/maintcnance
Durchas013of materials (1977)

where all invested

- fittings

where most invested

- tools (1977)
where some

- composite

(%wnt Oupplcment=y benef1.* recei~d by Other members Of
fsmily unit No. 1 (1976)
Current supplement=’ybenefit received ‘CYhead Or wife of femilY
unit No. 1 (1977)
Current suppleEn*=Y benefit received by members of fsmily units
other than ~it NO. 1 (1976)

Economic activity Of head Of hOusehOld (1977)
personal expn~ *Ue On hOuse WP~ rs/mtintenmce - Other materials

P~;%~~I gros9 incOme, less tax ~d NI cOn*ributiOns (1977)
~rsonal cxpendit~e On hOuse reptirs/mtin*enmce - fittings (1976)
person luu:mplOy@d(7977)

New codes introduced in 1971

current contributOV invalidity pensiOn/allOw=ce
current ind~trial inj~ disablement Ensi On
Head of household unemployed
Wifc Of head MemplOyed
Normal take-hOme PaY~ including net bOnus (main and subsidiary
employment)
Value of gas accO@
Value of electricity accO~*
Head and wife both unemployed
Gross househOld incOme, less tax and WI contributions

Main source Of houeehOld incOme

Wages/salaries
se1f employment incO~
Investment incOme
Annuities, pensiOns
social Secwity benefits
Sub-1etting and imputed income
Income from Other sO~ces

Credit expendit~

Housing
Fuel, light ad POwer
Food
Alcoholic dri~
Tobacco
Clothing a.udfOO*wear

2



Code IJo.I .OodeDescription

438P
439P
440P
441P
442P
443P
444p

449P
4JOP
451P

489P
490P

Durable household goods
Other goods
Transport snd vehicles
Services
Miscellaneous
Credit component of total expenditure
Other credit expenditure

Perccntaqq ratio of total expenditure to deposable income (al = 1@~

Households with seif-employed heads
Households with employee hesds
Households with retired/unoccupied heads

Availability of certain durable goods

Households with 2 csrs
Households with 3 or more oars

HQW 348-100 11/78 SF



FEs 1977

.. . . . . ,... . .
Personal Gross ~come (normal), 13 “week“roleapplied

,.,
~?...

Schedule snd
@estion No.

B.6 or B.15

B.9

B.10

B.11

B.11

B.16

B.23

B.25

B.25

B.25

B.25

B.27

B.56

B.56

B.59

B.59

B.49

B.49

B.60

B.54

B.58

Source of Income

~~efsgary from main employment: (not included if informant
has been sway from work without PCW for more

.

Last take-home PW, if normal, otherwise
Pw

PAYE tax

NI conte

superannuation

Other deductions from pay

Gross bonus

wage/Salary from subsidiary employment:

Last take-home PSY

PAM tex

NI cents

Superansuation

Other deductions from pay

Self-employment income:

Dwe stment income:

Building Society interest - net

II ,, ,, - calculated tax

fiterest from stocke, shares - net

It n n It - calculated tex

Income from trust convenaut - net

11 *I It ,1 - tax

ticome from property

Interest on Nat Savings or TSB deposits

Interest on other savings

1

then 13 weeks)

normal t&e-home 303 or 329

305

306

318

3Q5

312

309

310

311

319

314

326,328

376

C120P

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374
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Schedule and
@zestion No.

B.55

.“ B.57

.-

B.46

B.46

B.47

B.47

B.48

B.48

B.50

B.38

B.42

B.30

B.31

B.32

B.33

B.34

B.39

B.37

B.36

B.40

B.35

Soi&e of inoase

~terest on Co-op Shares and dividends

Interest on defence bonds

‘b+.herunearned income

Annuities and pensions

R.zblicsectcr pensions - net

,, 1, II - tsx

Private sector pensions - net

u It

Annuity - net

II - tsx

TU pension

II - tax

Social Security benefits (a)

Fsmily inccme supplement, if current

Unemployment, sickness/industrial injury, invalidity end
supplementary benefits, if received concurrently with
esrnings

Other SCC Security benefits, if current

Family Allowsnce/child~.sbenefit

Retirement pensions

Widcws benefits

NI.Disablement/War disability pension

Mobility allowsnoe, etc

Maternity a.llowsnce,if ourrent

Sccial Security benefits (b) (included only if informant
has been away from wcrk without pay for more than 13 weeks

Unemployment benefit, ‘ifcurrent

Siclmess/industrialinjury benefit, if current

Supplementery benefit, if current

Invalidity pensicns, if current

2

Code

375

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

34-1

350

368

028P

367

337

338

339

340

36i

341

362

363

365

369
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Schedule snd
@estion No.

Source of inoome Code

Inoome from other sources:

B.45 Benefits from TUS, Friendly Societies, etc, if current 366

B.17 Value of meal vouchers 316

B.51 Allowances from members of Slfi’ - 351

B.52/3 Alimony, a.llowsncesfrom friends 352

B.53 LA allowances for foster children 353

B.64 Other earned income 381

B.62 Married womans allowsnce from absent husbend 385

A.46 Scholarship income, person 16 or over 392

A.46 Scholarship income - child under 16 395

B.72 Other inccme of child under 16 ‘ 396
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PERSOIIALGROSS INCOME (CURRFNT) CODE 053P

Schedule snd
@estion No.

B6

B9

1310

BII

BII

Be

B23

B25

B25

B25

B25

B27

B56

B56

B59

B59

649

B49

B60

B54

B58

B55

B57

Source of income

Wage/Salary from main employment: (not included
if informant was not paid”last week or month)

Take-home pay

PAYE tax

NI cents

Superannuation

Other deductions

.

from pay

Less PAYE refunds

Wage/Salary from subsidiary employment:

Last take-hone pay

PAYE tax

’11cents

Superannuation

lther deductions from pay

Self-employment income:

Investment income

Building Society interest - net

,, ,, ,, - calculated tax

Interest from stocks, shares - net

,! t, ,7 ,. -’calculated tax

Income from

!. !!

Income from

Interest on

Iuterest on

Interest on

Interest on

trusticovenant - net

,, ,, - tax

property

National Savings or TSB deposits

other savings

Co-op shsres and dividends

Defence Bonds

other unearned income

Code

303

305

306

318

508

W4

3Q9

310

311

319

314

326, 328

376

020P

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374

375

377

3a4



Schcdule sad
Question No.

——

Scurce of inccine

hnl]uities and pensions:

Public sector pensiolis- net

!. !, ,! - tax

Frivate sector pensions -
!! !! ,, -

4nnuity - net.

!! - tax

NJ pension

social Security benefits:

Family Income Supplement,

Unemploymentbenefit,

net

tax

if currer,t

,, r,

3ickness/IndustrialInjury benefits, if current

supplementarybenefit, if current

[tlvaliditypension, if current

)ther Social Security benefits, if current

?amily Allowance

retirementpension

II disablement/war disability pensions

Jidows benefit

[ncome from other sources:

3e)1efitsfrom ‘IX’S,Friendly Societies, etc, if current

Ialue of meal vouchers

Illowance from members of HMF

41imolly,allowances from friends

LA Allowances for foster children

>ther earned income

4arried womans allowance from absent husband

scholarship income, person 16 or over “

Scholarship income, child under 16

>ther income of child under 16

2

Code

342

343

344

345

346

347

350

368

36?

363, .525

365

369

567

3>7

338

340

339

366

316

351

3>2

35>

97

%5

392

395

396



ms 1977

,, GROSS HOUSEHOIJIEiCOME, BASED ON NORMAL EARNINGS
13-WEEK RUIX APPLIED (CODE 344P)

B.6 or B.15

B.9

B.1O

B.11

B.11

n.16

B.5b

B.56

B.59

B.59

R.4’)

11.,1~)

JI.()(J

P.!14

B.58

B.55

B.57

Source of Income

Y% e/salary from main employment: (not included if
informant has been sway from work without psy for
more than 13 weeks)

Last take home pay, if normal, otherwise normal
take home pay

PAYE tsx

NI centributions

Supersnnuation

Other deductions from Pey

Gross bonus

h!:we/sal=Y frOIssubsidi.aryemployment:

Last tske home pay

PAYE tsx

NI centributions

Other deductions from pay

Seif-employment income

Investment income:

Building Society interest - net

,, II ,! - calculated tax

Interest from stocks, shares

,, *, ,, ,,

Income from trust/cOvensnt -

1, ,, ,, ,1 -

Income from property

Interes+ton National Savings

Interest on other savings

Interest on Co-op shares snd

~terest on Defence Wnds

Other unearned income

- net

- calculated tax

net

tsx

or TSB deposits

dividends

Code

303 or 329

305

?%

318

j08

312

309

310

311

319

314

326, 328

376

020P

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374

375

377

384
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Schedule ad
Question No.

Source of inoome Code

Annuities and pensions:

B..J6 Fublic sector pensions - net 342

B.46 ,, ,, II - tax 343

B.47 Private sector pensions - net 344

B.47 ,, ,, ,, - tax 345

B.48 Annuity - net 346

B.48 ,, - tax 34’7

B.>0 TO pension 350

Social Security benefits (a):

B.58 Family Income Supplement, if current 368

Unemployment, sickness/industrialinjury, invslidity
and supplementsry benefits, if received concurrently
with.esrnings 028P

;l..:., Other Social Security benefits, if current 367

B..30 Family Allowances/ChildIS benefit 337

b,.;I Retirement pensions 336

u.?’ Widows benefits 339

B-33 NI Disablement/Wardisability pensions 340

Mobility allowance, etc 361

Maternity sllowance, if current 341

Social Security benefits (b ; included only if informsnt
has been away from work without pay for more then 13
weeks)

8.37 Unemployment benefit, if current 362

B..“5 Sickness/industrialinjury benefit, if current 363

H.’lo supplementary benefit, if current 365

B.30 Invalidity pension if current 369

Income from sub-lettin~: (not.included for owned/ rent-
free dwellings if less than the updated rateable vslue)

A.13 Rent received from sub-letting rooms . 090

A.25 ,1 n u 1, ,, garsge 100

A.18, 19, 20 Rates rebate 040, 047

A.17 Rent rebate 230



#

‘Schedule and
Question No.

A.1’7

A.I‘(

A.18, 19, 20

‘A.18, 19, 20

A.20

A.24

A.16

B.45

B.17

13.’jl

13.‘>;’/3

~.(J~

B.64

B.62

A.46

A.46

B.72

Source of inocme

less rent

less rent, including services

less rates._

less water chszges

less ground rent

less insurance on structure

less caravan site rent

Income from occupation of owned/rent-free dwellings
(not included if income from sub-letting is greater)

Rateable value, updated

Income from other sources:

Benefits from TUS, Friendly Societies, if current

Value of meal vouchers

Allowances from members of BT@

Allowances from relatives; alimony

LA allowances for foster children

Other earned income

Married womsms allowsnce from absent husband

Scholarship income, person 16 or over

Scholarship income, - child under 16

Other income of child under 16

3

Code

010

020

030

050

060

110

120

267P, 268P

269P

366

316

351

352

353

381

385

392

395

396



k’s lg~/

Current Gross Household Income (Code 352P)

,.

Schedule.and
Qestion No.’

B6

B9

BIO

BII

BII

B8

B23

B25

B25

B?5

B2~

B.?7

B56

B56

B59

B59

B49

B49

B60

B54

B58

B55

B57

B46

B46

B47

B47

B48

B48

B50

Source of inocine

*ge/Snlaw from mnin employment: (not included if
nfornmnt was nol paid last week or month)

eke-home pay

WE tax .

I cents

uperannuation

ther deductions from pay

ess PAYE refunds—

age/Sslary from subsi~iary employment:

ast take-home pay

AYE tax

I cents

uperannuation

ther deductions from pay

elf-employment income:

rivestment income:

uilding Society interest - net
!? ,, II calculated tax

nterest from stocks, shsres -,net

v ,* It ,, - calculated tax

ncome from trustlcovensnt - net

,! ,, ,, ,, - tax

ncome from property

nterest on Nat “Savingsor TSB deposit8

nterest on other savings

nterest on Co-op Shares and dividenda

nterest on Defence Bonds

ther unearned income

nnuities and pensions:

ublic sector pensione - net

,, Iv ,, - tax

rivate sector pensions - net

,, *, 17 - tax

nnuity .-net

,1 - tax

U pension

Code

W3

305

306,

318

308

304

Y9

310

311,

319

>14

326, 328

376

020P

378

021P

348

349

360

373

374

375

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

347

350



,;
. . .. . . . ....... . .’. . . .

Schedula and
Quection No.

B%

B7J7

B56

B40

B35

B4.?

By

B51

B33

B32

B39

Aq5

A25

A 18 19 20

A 17

A 17

A ~?

k f1819 .20

A 18 19 20

A 20

A24

A

045

B17

B51

B52/?J

B53

B64

B62

A46

A46

B72

,.
Source of irioaue

Social Security benefits: ~~

Family income supplement, if current

Unemployment benefit, “

Sickness/Industrial injury benefits, if current

Supplementary benefit, if current.

Invalidity pension,. *T

Other Social Security benefits, if current

Family Allowance

Retirement pension

NI disablementt/war

Widows benefits

Maternity benefit,

disability pensions

if current

IncOme frOm sub-letting: (not included

dwellings if less than updated.rsteable

Rent received from sub-letting rooms
,, ,, !! ,, ,, garage

Rates rebate

Rent rebate

less rent

less rent, including services

less rates

less water charges

1ess ground rent

less insurance on structure

less caravan site rent

for owned/rent-fre

value)

Income from occupation of owned/rent-free dwellings:

(not included if income from sub-letting is greater)

Rateable value, updated

Income from other sources:

Benefits from TUS, Friendly Societies, etc, i:

Value of meal vouchers

Allowances from members of SMF

Allowances from relatives; alimony

LA allowances for foster children

Other earned income

Narried womans allowance from absent husband

Scholarship income, person 16 or over

Scholarship income -,child under 16

Other income of child under 16

current

Code

368

362

363, 325

365

369

367

337

338

340

339

341

090

ml

040, 047

230

010

020

030

o~

064)

110

120

267P, 268P
269P

366

3~6

557

352

355

*?

385

392

395

396



GROSS HOOSEHOLD INCOME, EASED ON NORMAL EARNIIGS
LAST TIME PAID (CODE 385P)

%he dulc and
@estion No.

B6 or B15

B9

B1O

Bll

El1

B16

B23

B25

B2~

B25

B25

B27

B56

B56

B59

B59

B49

B49

MO

B54

B58

B55

B57

B46

B46

W7

ml

B48

F48

B50

Source of inoome

Wage/Salav from main employment:

L&t take-home pq, if normal, otherwise normal take-home
pay

PAYE tax .

NI contributions

Superannuateion

Other deductions from pay

Gross bonus

WAGE/Salary from subsidia~ emp10.vment:

Last take-home pay

PAYE tax

NI contributions

Superannuateion

Other deductions from pay

Self-employment income:

Investment income:

Building Society interest - net
,, ,, ,, - calculated tax

Intereet from stocks, shares - net

H

Income

,,

Income

N ,, n - calculated tax

from trust/covenant-

,1 “ ,, -

from property

Interest on National Savings

Interest on other savings

~Intcrest on Co-op shares and

Interest on Defence Bonds

=~-net
,, ,! ,,

- tax

Private seotor pensions - net

*I ,1 ,, - tax

Annuity - net
,, - tax

TU pension

net

tax

or TSB deposits

dividends

1

Code

}03 or 329

)05

\06

)18

)08

)12

)09

!10

)11

)19

)14

}26, 328

!76

)20P

!78

)21P

k18

)49

)60

)73

)74

)75

577

584

342

343

344

345

346

347

350



Schedule cnii
G@estioriNo.

B38

B42

B30

B31

B32

B33

B~

A13

A25

A18,i9,20

A17

A17

A17

A18,i9,20

A18,19,20

A2O

A24

A16

M5

B17

By1

B52/3

B53

B64

B62

A46

A46

B72

HQVI79-100

Source of inocme

Social Security benefits

Family income supplement, if current

Unemployment, sickness, industrial injury, invalidity and
supplementary benefits, if received concurrently with earni]

Other Social Security benefits, if &u’rent

Family allowance/child benefit

Retirement pensions

Widows benefits

NI disablement/war disability pension

Mobility allowance, etC

Income from cub-letting: (not included for owned/rent-free
dwellings if less than updated rateable value)

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

,, ,, ,1 11 ,1 garage

Rates rebate

Rent rebate

Less rent

Less rent, included services

Less rates

Less water charges

Less ground rent

Less insurance on structure

Less caravan site rent

Income from occupation of owned/ren&free dwellings:
(not included if income from subletting is greater

Rateable value, updated

Income from other sources:

Benefits from TUSt Friendly Societiest etc, if current

Value of meal vouchers

Allowances from members of I-II@

Allowances from relatives; alimony

LA allowances for foster children

Other earned inqme

Married womenrs allowance from absent husband

Scholarship income, person 16 or over

Scholarship income - child under 16

Other income of child under 16

78 IW 2

Code

368

028P
s,

367

337

338

339

Mo

361

090

100

040,047

030

010

020

030

050

060

110

120

267P,268P,269P

366

316

351

352

353

38I

385

392

395

396



Schedule and
Question No.

B50

B39

B42

B3O

B31

B32

B33

Q39

Q34

B37

B36

B40

B36

A13

A25

A~8 19 20

Al7

A17

Al7

A18 19 20

Ala 19 20

A20

X24

A16

Source of income

TU pension

Social Security benefits (a)

Family income supplement, if current

Unemplo~ent, sickness and supplementary benefits, if
received concument ly with earnings

Other Soc Security benefits, if current

Fsmily allowance/child*sbenefit

Retirement pensions

Widows benefits

NI disablement/war disability pension

Maternity allowance, if current

MobiIity allowance, etc

Social Secuity benefits (b (included only if informant
has been away from work without pay for more than 13 weeks)

Unemployment benefit, if current

Sickness/industrialinjury benefits, if current

Supplementary benefit, if current

Invalidity pension, if current

Income from sub-letting: (not included for owned/rent-
free dwellings if less than updated rateable value)

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

,, !, tt ,, ,, garage

Rates re’cate

Rent rebate

less reqt

lees rent, including

less rates

less water chaxges

less wound rent

services

less insurmce on structure

less caravan site rent

Income from occupation of owned/rent-free dwellings:
(not included if income from sub-letting is greater)

Rateable value, updated

Code

350

368

028P

367

337

338

339

340

341

361

362

363, 325

365

369

OgO

?00

040, 047

230

010

020

030

050

%0

110

120

267P, 268P,
269P



. . -.

S.ohedule’afiti
Question No.

. . .

M

By

BIO

B11

El1

Bt3

B23

E25

B?5

B?5

m~

K “/

B%

B56

B59

B59

~g

M9

Mo

B54

B58

B55

B57

B46

E16

W7

B47

B48

E48

Gross Household Income, based on actual earningg
13 week rule applied (Code 386P~

—,..,.....

SOuroe of inocme

wa.ge/s31am from main emulo.yment(not included if
informant has been away from work without pay for more
than 13 weeke)

Last take-home pay

~AYE tax

NI oontributions
.

Superannuateon

Other deductions from pay

less PAYE reflnds

wage/Salary from subsidiary employment:

Last take-home pay

PAYE tax

NI Cents

Superannuateon

Other deductions from pay ‘

Self-employment income:

Investment income:

Euilding Society interest - net

,, ,, ,1 - calculated tax

Interest from stocks, shares - net

,,

,,

Income

,, ,, ,,

from trust/cOvenant

,1 f, ,,

from property

Interest on Nat Savings or

Interest on other savings

- calculated tax

- net

- tax

TSB deposits

Interest on Co-op Shares and dividends

Intcrest on Cefence Bonds

Other unearned income

Ammities and Derisions:

Fublic sector pensions - net

,1 ,, ,, - tax

Private sector pensions - net

II !, ,, - tax

Annuity - net

II - tax

EES 1977

Code

303

305

3a5

318

309

304

3W

310

311

319

314

326, 328

376

02OP

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374

375

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

347



Schedule and
Question No. Source of inccine Code

Income from other sources:

E45 Eenefits from TUS, Friendly Societies, etc, if current 366

B17 Value of meal vouchers 316

B:)l Allowances from members of HMF 351

B52/3 Allowances from relatives; alimony 352

B53 LA allowances for foster children 353

%4 Other esrned income 381

%2 Married womens allowance from absent husbsnd 38>

A46 Scholarship income, person 16 or over 392

A46 Scholarship income - child under 16 395

B72 Other income of child under 16 396

HQN 8GIO0 11/7, SF



..-, ,,,
,

,,,
,“. . -., . .

Sohedule &d’
C@estion “No.

B6

B9

BIO

Bli

Bll

B8

B23

B25

B25

B2>

B25

B27

B56

B56

B59

B59

B49

~49

B60

B54

B58

B~5

B57

B46

B46

Gross Household Income, based on actual earning6

last time paid (Code. . 387P) ,.

Source of inoeme

Wage/Salary from main employment:

Last tske-home pay

PAYE tax

NI contributions
.

Superannuateion

Other deductions from pay

less PAYE refunds

Wafle\Salaryfrom subsidiary employment:

Last take-home pay

PAYE tax

NI Cents

Superannuation

Other deductions from pay

Self-employment income:

Investment income:

Building Society interest - net’

,1 ,, ,, - calculated tax

Interest from stocks, shsres - net

!$ 1! ,, ,7 calculated tax

Tncome from trust\cOvenant - net
,, !, ,, ,, - tax

Income from property

Interest on Nat Savings or TSR deposits

Interest on other savings

Ir,terest on Co-.op.%ares and

Interest on Defence Bonds

Other unearned income

Annuities and pensions:

Public sector pensions - net

,! 11 ,, - tax

dividende

Code

309

310

311,

319

314

326, 328

376

020P

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374

375

377

384

342

343



.,

Schedule and ‘
@estion ~o.’

B4?

B>O

B31

B32

B%

B<4

A13

A25

18 19 20

A 17

A 17

A 17

18 19 20

18 19 20

A 20

A 24

A 16

Source of inocme

rivate sector pensions .

,, ,, ,*

nnuity - net
!, - tax

U pension

~cial Security benefits

amily income supplement,

net

tax

.

if current

nemployment, sickness/industrial injury, invalidity

nd supplementary benefits, if received concurrently

ith earnings

ther Soc Security benefits, if current

amily allowance\Child‘s benefit

etirement pensions

idows benefits

I disablement\war disability pension

obility allowsnce, etc

.ncomefrom sub-lettin& (not included for owned/rent-

‘reedwellings if less than updated rateable value)

!entreceived from sub-letting rooms

!$ ,. !! !! ,, garage

latearebate

!entrebste

,essrent—

,essrent, including services—

.essrates—

,esswater charges—
ess ground rent—

esa insurance on structure—,

ess caravan site rent—

2

*

‘Y.,,:,
.,7,

Code

344

345

346

347

350

368

028P

367

337

333

339

340

361

090

100

040, 047

230

010

020

030

050

060

110

%?0



“

Sohedule snd
@estion No.

B45

B17

B51

B52/3

B>?

lxx

B62

A46

A46

B72

Source of inoane

come from occupstion of owned/rent-free dwellings:

ot included if income from sub-letting is greater)

teable value, updated

[comefrom other sources:

,nefitsfrom ‘l’Us,Friendly

[lueof meal vouchers

Societies, etc, if current

lowances from members of SMF

,lowancesfrom relatives; alimony

allowances for foster children

:herearned income

mried womane allowance from absent husband

:holarshipincome, person ~6 or over

:holarehipincome - child under 16

:her income of child under 16

Code

267P, 268P,
269P

366

316

35?

352

353

%1

3+35

392

395

396



.

Schedule and
@estion No.

B34

B41

MO

B42

?337

B36

B35

B38

B45

B39

A13

A25

A17

A17

Ala, 19, 20

A19, 19, 20

A20

B51

B52/3

Source of inccme

Mobility allowance, etc

Death grant/matemit y grant

Supplementarybenefit, if current

Other social security benefits, if current

Social Securit.vbenefits (b~ (the last weekly

payment of these benefits is averaged over the

number of weeks in the last 12 months for which

they have been received).

Unemployment benefit

Sickness/Industrialinjury benefits

Invalidity pension

Family Inoome Supplement

TU or Friendly Society benefits

Matemit y allowance

Income from sub-letting:

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

,, t, ,, ,, ,,
* garage

less rent

less rent including servicee

less ratee

less water charges

less greund rent

less owner-cecupiers rateable value

(houeing costs are abated in proportion to the

number of rooms sub-let)

Income from rent-free dwelli~:

Ratcable value, upiated

Imputed costs in buainees expense cases

Income from owner-ocoupation:

Rateable value, updated

Income from other soumes:

Allowance from members of HMF

Allowanceflfrom relatives; alimony

Code

361

372

365

367

362

363, 325

369

368

366

341

090

100

010

020

030

050

060

267P, 268;

269P

267P, 268P

351

352



,
,.

Sohedule and
Qestion No.

% or B15

B23

BII, B25

BII, B25

B16

B17

B27

B56

B59

B49

B55

B60

B54

B58

B57

B46

B47

B48

B50

B30

B31

B32

B33

CSO Net HeuseholdIncome(Ccde 456P)-

Source of inoane

Wefre/Salary.main and subaidia~ emplo.yment

(if the informant has received ~employment, eicl&ess

or invalidity benefits in the laet 12 months, the.

eamunt of wege/se.laryie abated in proportion to the

number of weeke in the year for which these benefits

were received).

Last take home pay, if normal, otherwiee normal

take home pay

La.& take home pay from subsidiary employment

Superannuation contribution

Other deductions from pay

Net bonus

Value of luncheon vouchers

Self-emuloyment income

Investment income:

Building Society interest - net

Interest from stocks, shares - net

Income from trust/cevenant - net

Interest on Co-op eharee and dividends

Income from property

Interest on Nat Savings or

Interest on other savings

Interest on Defence Bond.,

Gther unearned income

Annuities and “bensione:

TSB deposits

etc

Public sector pensione - net

Private eeator pensions - net

Annuity - net

Trade Union peneion

Social Security benefits (al

Family Allowances/Child!sbenefit

Retirement pensions

Widows’benefits

NI disablement/War disability pensions

FEs 1977

Code

303 or 329

309

318, 319

308, 314

330

316

326, 328

376

378

348

375

360

373

374

377

384

342

344

346

350

337

338

339

340



,

Schedule end
@estion No.

B53

E64

Ef52

B43

B-72

A46

A46

B17

B17

%1

B61

A45

A45

A45

45

B8

%6

E65

Source of incane

LA allowances for foster children

Other earned income

Married womsns allowance from absent husband

Redundancy pay averaged wer years of service

Inoome of ohild under 16

Value of private scholarships

Value of public

Imwt ed income:

Free meals frmn

Other free food

scholarships

employer

from employer

Value of concessionary coal

Value of concessionary coke

Value of self-supply good.e

School milk

School meals

NRS Milk

NHS Dried ‘milk

Tax and insurance:

Refunds of PAYE tax

Refunds of tax other than PAYE

less direct tax payments

less NI contributions paid by non-employees

Code

353

381

385

357

396

209

210

377

320

322

324

327

259

261

263

265

304

390

387

029P



FES 1977:[

CSO ORIGINAL HOOSEHOLIIINCOME (CODE 459P)

Schedule snd
Question No.

E6 or B15

1323

B9,25

B1o,25

BII,25

Bll

B16

B?7

B27

B56

B56

B59

B59

m9

B49

E60

B54

B58

555

B57

B46

E46 ““

M7 -

B47

E48

E4.8

B50

,... . ..,.

Suirceof“income

Wege/Salaw, main and subsidiaw enmloyment

(if the informant has received unemployment, eickness or

Iinvalidity benefits in the last 12 months, the amount of

wage/sala.y is abated in proportion to the number of

weeks in the year for which these benefits were received.]

Last take home pay, if normal, otherwise normal tske-home

Pw.

Last take home pay f%om subsidiary employment

PAYE *SX

NI cents

Superannuateion contributions

Other deductions from pay

Grosfibonus

Value of luncheon vouchers ‘

Self-emulo,yment income ,

Investment income

Building Society interest - net

II It II - c.alculated ts-x

Interest from stocks, shares - net

II II II 11” - calculated tax

Income from txmst/covenant - net

It II It 1, - tax

Income from property

Intereet on Nat Savings or TSB deposits

Interest on other savings

Interest on CO-OP”’Shares and dividends

Interest on defence bonds

Other unearned income

Annuitiee and pensions

Public sector pensions - net

II II ,, - tax

Private sector pensions - net

,, 1! !1 - tax

Annuity - net

t, - tax

TU pensions

1

Code

303 or 329

309

305, 3J0

306, 311

318, 319

308, 314

312

316

326, 328

3T6

020p

378

021p

348

349

360

373

374

375

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

34-1

350



Schedule &d””-”’”
Question No;

- A13 C<

A25

Al7

Al7

Ala 19 20

Ala 19 20

A2U

-“

B17

B17

B61

xl

B51

B52/3

B53

%4

B62

B72

A46

B45

Smirce of income ,

Income from cub-letting

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

Rent received from sub-letting garage

less owne~occupiere rateable value, updated

less rent
.

lees rent including services

less rates

less water charges

1ess ground rent

(the housing costs of sub-let dwellings are abated in

proportion to the number of rooms sub-let)

Income from occupation of rent free dwellin<s

Rateable value, updated

Imputed gosts in business expense cases

Income from owner-occupation ‘

Ratcable value, updated

Imputed income

Free meals from employer

Other free food from employer

Value of coneessionary coal

Value of cOncessionary coke

Value of self-supply goods

Ineome frornother sources

Allowances from members of EllF

Allowances from friends, alimony

LA allowances for foster children

Other earned income

I@-ied womans allowance fram absent husband

Income of child under 16

Income from private scholarehipe

TV or Friendly Society Benefits, aversged ever number of

weeks receive&

2

.(2
‘:.

Code

090

100

26TP,268P

010

020

030

050

060

269P

267

267P, 26SP

317

320

322

324

327

351

352

353

381

385

396

209

366



Schedule end
@estion No.

B.6 or B.15

B.23

B.9, B.25

B.10,B.25

B.11,B.25

B.16

B.27

B.56

B.56

B.59

B.59

R.49

B.49

B.60

B.54

B.58

B.57

B.46

B.46

B.47

B.47

B.48

B.48

B.50

.’

m f977

CSO TAX UNIT‘iNCOifE(CODES46I-467P)

Source of Dmome

We /selsry : (If the infornwmt has received unemplo~ent,

sicknese or invalidity benefits in thq lest 12 months, the

mount of wage or saku’y is abated in proportion to the

number of weeks in the year for which these benefite were

?eceived.)

Last take-home Pay, if normal, otherwise normal take-home pay

Lasttake-home Pay from subsidiary emploment

PAYE tax

[1 contributions

)+.herdeductions from paj

:ross bonus

klf-employment income

Investmentincome:

6uilding Society interest - net

Building Society interest - calculated tax

M crest from stocksl shares - net

Interest from stocks, shams - calculated t=

Income from trust/covenant - net

bcome from trust/covenat - tax

boome from property

Interest on Nat Saving or TSB deposits

Merest on other savings

Merest on Defence Bonda, eto

)ther unearned income

huities and pensions:

Public sector pensions - net

?ublio sector pensions - tax

~ivate eeotor pensions - net

Private seotor pensions - tax

innuity- net

Lnnuity- tex

l?radeUnion pension

1

Code

303 or 329

309

305, 310

306, 311

308, 314

312

326, 328

3?6

020P

378

021P

348

349

36o

373

374

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

347

350



Schedule and
@estion No.

B.30

B.31

B.32

A.13

A.25

A.17

A.17

A.18,19, 20

A.18,19, 20

A.20

rj.64

B.72

B.2

HQW 76-Ioo1

cso TAX UNIT INCOME(coDEs461P-467P) (cOn+d)

.,

Source of inccme

Social security benefits:

Femily allowances/Child’sbenefit

NI Retirement pension

NI Widows pension .

Wcome from sub-letting:

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

Rent received from sub-letting gerage

~ owner--occupiersratsable vaiue

Lsss rent

Less rent including services

Less rates

kss water cherges

Less ground rent

(housing costs sre abated in proportion to the number of

rooms sub-let)

Other income:

Other earned income

ticome of child under 16

Earned income before retirement, if retired less than
52 weeks

Code

337

338

339

090

100

267P,268P

010
...

020

030

050

C%o

381

396

302, A.206



.,.. .. . ,., -...
,

./
d

FEs 1977
,,

. . . IXKk5SHOUSEHOLDIN(XME,BASRDON SORMALEARNINOS
2 hfEEssuu APpU~ (cODE 491P)

Schedule and
@estion No.

B6 or B75

B9

B1O

BIT

B11

B76

B23

B25

B25

B25

B25

B27

B56

B56

B59

B59

B49

B49

B60

B54

B58

B55

B57

B46

B46

B47

247

B48

B48

B50

Souroe of ino.ane

&ge/Sale.zwfrom main esploment (not inoluded if
,nformenthas been away fromwork withoutpay fermore
hen 2 weeke)

testtake-homepW, if normal,othetise normaltake-
lomePW

‘AYEt8X

:1oontributions

,mperannuation

Ither deduotione frompay

roes bonus

feue/Salary from subsidiary employment:

ast t~home pey

‘AYEtax

iI contributions

,mperannuation

Itherdeductions from pay

elf-employment inoome:

‘liveetment inoome:

:tildingSociety intereet - net

w n w - calculated tax

ntcrest firm stocke, shares -,net

w W* w - calculated tax

naome from truet/cov~t - net

Wmm “ - taz

noome from property

:nteieet on Nat’Savings or TSB deposits

:ntereston other sa~nge

:ntcrest on Co-op Shares and dividends

Intereston defenoebonds

Otherune=ned income

Annuitiesamd Derisions:

Publiceectorpensions- net
U !0 w - taz

Privatesector pensions- net
w n n - tax

Anmity - net
u - +.s.2

TU pension

1

Code

303 or 329

305

306,

318

308

312

309

310

311,

319

314

326, 328

3T6

020P

378

021P

348

349

36o
373

374

375

377

384

342

343

344

345

346

347

350



Schedule and
CjuestionNo.

B38

542’

B30

B31

B32

B33

B34

B39

B37

B35

B40

B36

A13

A25

Ala 1920

A17

A17

Al7

A18 19 20

A*8 *9 20

A20

A24

A16

B45

B17

B51

B52/3

Source of incc+ne

Sooial Security benefits(al

Family incomesupplement,if current

Unemployment,sickness/industrialinjury,invalidity
and eopplementarybenefite, if receivedaonoorrently
with earnings

OtherSoo Securitybenefits,if current

Familya.llowance/Childtsbenefit “

Retirementpensions

Uidowsbenefits

NI dieablment/war disabilitypension

Mobility allowenoe,etc

Maternityallowance,if current

Social Security benefits (b~ (inoltded only if infonaant
has been .ewKYfrom work uithout pay

Unemploymentbenefit,if current

Sickoeas/industrialinjurybenefit,

Supplementarybenefit,if current

Invaliditypension,if current

for more than 2 weeks)

if current

Inceme from sub-letting: (not included for owned/rent
free dwellings if less than updated rate~le value)

Rent received from sub-letting rooms

W* w“”

Rates rebate

Rent rebate

Less rent

Less rent, including servioes

Less rates

~ water charges

Less ground rent

Less insurance on structure

Less caravan site rent

mwe

Income from occwat ion of onned/rent-free dnellinge:
(not included if income from sub-letting is greater)

Rateablevalue,updated

Income from other seurces:

Benefits from TUS, Friendly Societies, etc, if current

Value of meal vouchers

Allowances from members of RKF

Allowances frcm relatives; alimoxyf

I 2

Code “’,

368

028P

367

337

338

339

340

361

341

362

363

365

369

Op

100

040~ 047

230

010

020

030

050

060

110

120

267P,268P, 26

366

316

351

352



Sc~edule and
.‘&estionNo.

Seuroeof income Code

I
B53

B64

B62

A46

A46

B72

HQW 77-100

LA allowaaoesfor footerchildren

Other emed inocae

Marriedwomws allouanoefrom absenthusband

Scholsrehipinoome,pereon16 or over

Sohol.fuwhipinome - ohildunder16

Other inoomeof ohildunder16

m

3

353

381

385

392

395

1$?6
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